
Neuadd y Cyngor
Y Rhadyr
Brynbuga
NP15 1GA

Friday, 28 August 2015

County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Friday, 28 August 2015

Notice of meeting:

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 8th September, 2015 at 2.00 pm,

Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting
1 - 14

4.  To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise (copies attached)

4.1.  DC/2014/00229 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE; CONSTRUCTION 
OF NEW DETACHED DWELLING; CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ATTACHED 
GARAGE ON TO EXISTING DWELLING.  41 DUCHESS ROAD, 
OSBASTON, MONMOUTH.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

15 - 20

4.2.  DC/2014/01489 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND 
REPLACEMENT WITH NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CURTILAGE AND LANDSCAPING WORKS.  
PWLL Y CATH, NEWCHURCH, DEVAUDEN.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

21 - 32



4.3.  DC/2015/00247 - CONSTRUCTION OF A GROUND-MOUNTED SOLAR 
PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) GENERATION PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS.  OAK GROVE FARM, A48 CRICK ROAD, CAERWENT.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

33 - 58

4.4.  DC/2015/00771 - CHANGE OF USE FROM USE CLASS A1 TO A3.  
WESLEY BUILDINGS, NEWPORT ROAD, CALDICOT.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

59 - 62

4.5.  DC/2015/00888 - RENEWAL OF PREVIOUS CONSENT DC/2009/01209 - 
EXISTING DOUBLE GARAGE TO BE CONVERTED TO AN OFFICE AND 
PLANT/STORE ROOM AND EXTENDED VERTICALLY TO CREATE AN 
ADDITIONAL STOREY CONTAINING A BEDROOM AND EN-SUITE 
BATHROOM;  A NEW DOUBLE GARAGE IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN 
FRONT OF THE EXISTING. 12 DUCHESS ROAD, MONMOUTH.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVED

63 - 68

4.6.  DC/2015/00919 - ERECTION OF ONE STEEL PORTAL GRAIN STORE. 
LAND AT PONT KEMEYS FARM, KEMEYS ROAD, CHAINBRIDGE.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

69 - 72

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: D. Blakebrough
P. Clarke
D. Dovey
D. Edwards
R. Edwards
D. Evans
R. Harris
B. Hayward
J. Higginson
P. Murphy
M. Powell
B. Strong
F. Taylor
P. Watts
A. Webb
A. Wintle

Public Information
Any person wishing to speak at Planning Committee must do so by registering with 
Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon the day before the meeting.  Details 
regarding public speaking can be found within this agenda or is available here 
Public Speaking Protocol

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/documents/s481/0ProtocolonPublicSpeakingatPlanningCommitteeMarch2014.pdf
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Outcomes we are working towards

Nobody Is Left Behind 
 Older people are able to live their good life 

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing 

 People have good access and mobility 

People Are Confident, Capable and Involved 
 People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse 

 Families are supported 

 People feel safe 

Our County Thrives 
 Business and enterprise

 People have access to practical and flexible learning 

 People protect and enhance the environment

Our prioritie
[...]
lanning Committee,
such as:

 Boundary disputes, covenants and other property rights;

 Personal remarks (e.g Applicant’s motives or actions to date or about members or officers);

 Rights to views or devaluation of property.





- Page 1 -

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Usk on Tuesday 4th August 2015 at 2.00 p.m.

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)

County Councillors: P.R. Clarke, D.L.S. Dovey, D.L. Edwards, D.J. 
Evans, R.G. Harris, R.J. Higginson, R.J.C. Hayward, P. Murphy, M. 
Powell, P. Watts, A.E. Webb and A.M. Wintle.

County Councillors P.S. Farley and S. White attended the meeting by 
invitation of the Chairman.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mr. M. Hand - Head of Planning
Mr. P. Thomas - Development Control Manager
Mrs. P. Clarke - Planning Control Manager
Ms. S. Wiggam - Senior Strategy ＆ Policy Officer
Mr. M. Davies - Traffic and Development Manager
Ms. J. Draper - Development Control Officer
Mr. R. Tranter - Head of Legal Services
Mr. R. Williams - Democratic Services Officer

 County Councillor D.L. Edwards left the meeting after consideration of Application 
DC/2013/00456 and did not return.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.- Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D. 
Blakebrough, B. Strong and F. Taylor.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.- Declarations of interest are identified under the relevant minute.

MINUTES

3.- The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 2nd June 2015 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment:

Application DC/2015/00582 – County Councillor R. Edwards declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct, as she 
is the owner of the property.  She left the meeting taking no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS



- Page 2 -

Minutes of the Planning Committee  
dated 4th August 2015 continued

4. - Planning applications considered at the meeting were dealt with in the 
following order: 

DC/2010/00969, DC/2013/00871, DC/2015/00226, DC/2014/00412, DC/2015/00494, 
DC/2015/00617, DC/2011/00607, DC/2012/00613, DC/2013/00456, DC/2015/00600, 
DC/2015/00632.

We received the report presented by the Head of Planning, the Development 
Control Manager and the Planning Control Manager and resolved that the following 
application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report:

Application DC/2015/00632†* - Proposed New Dwelling on Land 
Adjoining ‘Westgate’ Relating to Previous Approval DC/2013/00836.  
Land Adjoining 'Westgate' St Maughan’s NP25 5QF

We resolved that the following application be refused for the reasons outlined 
in the report:

Application DC/2015/00600* - Replacement Dwelling of Size 
Commensurate With Approved Reinstated Dwelling (Planning Approval 
DC/2012/00760). Old Shop Cottage, Star Hill, Llanishen, Chepstow NP16 
6NT

Notes

† Denotes that objections were made to these applications.

* Denotes that late correspondence was received in respect of these 
applications.

The following applications were considered where debate ensued.

(a)    Application DC/2010/00969†* - 15 Specialist Care Apartments For the 
Over 55 Age Group with Car Parking; Access off the Existing Public Car 
Park.  Land at Rear St. Maur, Beaufort Square Chepstow

We resolved to defer consideration of application DC/2010/00969 to a future 
Planning Committee meeting to enable a decision on the developer’s rights of 
access over the public car park to be clarified.



- Page 3 -

Minutes of the Planning Committee  
dated 4th August 2015 continued

(b)  Application DC/2013/00871†* - Costa Coffee Unit, Westgate. Land off 
Merthyr Road, Llanfoist

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for 
approval subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report.

The Development Control Manager informed the Planning Committee that 
consideration of the application had been deferred a
[...]
application will enhance the surrounding area.

 Issues relating to seating and lighting may be addressed via conditions.

 This site is an important area for visitors and will provide local 
employment.

Members considered that the development was much needed for the 
Abergavenny area, and would be a good facility for visitors and passing trade. 
It was noted that the design was much improved.  However, some concern 
was expressed regarding external materials, landscaping and lighting and the 
location of the entrance to the building.

Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor D.L. Edwards and seconded by County Councillor M. 
Powell that application DC/2013/00871 be approved subject to the conditions, 
as outlined in the report with additional conditions covering external materials, 
landscaping and lighting and the relocation of the entrance to the building to 
face towards the Hotel.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of the proposal - 12
Against the proposal - 1
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2013/00871 be approved subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report with additional conditions covering 
external materials, landscaping and lighting and the relocation of the entrance 
to the building to face towards the Hotel.

(c) Application DC/2015/00226†* - Construct A New Access Road and 
Footpath Improvements.  Land at Wonastow Road, Monmouth

County Councillor R.M. Edwards declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in this application under the Members’ Code of Conduct as she is the tenant 
of the adjoining application site farming the land.  She left the meeting taking 
no part in the discussion or voting thereon.

County Councillor S. White declared a personal interest in this application 
under the Members’ Code of Conduct as she farms the next site.



- Page 5 -

Minutes of the Planning Committee  
dated 4th A
[...]
l be agreed in which a 
long term maintenance programme will be established.  Swales would be 
provided in which excess water will be held before connecting into the existing 
highway network, promoting sustainable measures to manage the drainage 
issues.

Having considered the application and the views expressed, it was proposed 
by County Councillor Hayward and seconded by County Councillor A.M. 
Wintle that consideration of application DC/2015/00226 be deferred to a future 
Planning Committee meeting to consider all potential issues and to obtain 
details of the flood risk consequences.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For deferral - 3



- Page 7 -

Minutes of the Planning Committee  
dated 4th August 2015 continued

Against deferral - 9
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was not carried.

It was therefore proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by 
County Councillor R.G. Harris that application DC/2015/00226 be approved 
subject to the 10 conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 9
Against approval - 2
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2015/00226 be approved subject to the 10 
conditions, as outlined in the report.

(d) Application DC/2014/00412†* - Construction of A Car Park with 91 
Standard Bays and 4 Disabled Bays on an Existing Field Site.  Field 
Adjacent to Rockfield Road, Opposite Fire Station, Monmouth

County Councillor A.M. Wintle declared a personal interest in this application 
under the Members’ Code of Conduct as he is a member of the Skateboard 
Park Committee.

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for 
approval subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report.

Mr. D. Cummings, Chairman of the Monmouth and District Chamber of Trade 
and Commerce, speaking as a supporter of the application, attended the 
meeting by invitation of the Chairman and outlined the following points:

 The Monmouth and District Chamber of Trade and Commerce had 
lobbied the County Council for some time for the creation of a free car 
park close to the town centre.

 A new car park will free up space in the Cattle Market Car Park.

 Pleased to see that the Council has provided lighting.

 Pleased that the revised plans do not feature a pay and display 
machine.

 The Chamber of Trade and Commerce will encourage businesses to 
park in the proposed car park.



- Page 8 -

Minutes of the Planning Committee  
dated 4th August 2015 continued

 It would not be conducive to remove the barrier which would encourage 
lorries to park in the car park.

The local Member for Drybridge, also a Planning Committee Member, 
expressed his support for the application.  However, he expressed concern 
that access to the skatepark needed to be wide enough to allow emergency 
service vehicles access to the site.

Members expressed their support for low level lighting.

Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor A.M. Wintle and seconded by County Councillor R.J.C. 
Hayward that application DC/2014/00412 be approved subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 13
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2014/00412 be approved subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report.

(e) Application DC/2015/00494†* - Agricultural Building with Photovoltaic 
Solar Panels to South Facing Roof.  Land at Onen, Adjacent to B4233, 
NP25 5EN

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for 
approval subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report.

Mr. C. Ellaway, objecting to the application and speaking on behalf of local 
residents, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chairman and outlined the 
following points:

 Expressed concern th
[...]
ssed, it was proposed 
by County Councillor R.J.C. Hayward and seconded by County Councillor D.J. 
Evans that application DC/2012/00613 be refused for the reasons as outlined 
in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For refusal - 12
Against refusal - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2012/00613 be refused for the reasons as 
outlined in the report.

(i) Application DC/2013/00456†* - Change of Use to the Storage and Repair 
of Light Motor Vehicles; Storage and Repair of up to two HGV Motor 
Vehicles and a Trailer; Retention of Vehicle Washing Area and Ancillary 
Parking.  Land Including New Barn Workshops, Tintern Road, St. Arvans

County Councillor A. Webb declared a personal and prejudicial interest under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct as she had previously declared such an 
interest in respect of this site at a previous Planning Committee Meeting.  She 
therefore left the meeting taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon.

We considered the report of the application which was presented for refusal 
for the reason outlined in the report.

In noting the detail of the application, the Development Control Manager 
informed the Committee that the application had been remitted back to 
Council to be re-determined following the decision of the High Court to quash 
the planning permission granted on 4th October 2013.



- Page 14 -

Minutes of the Planning Committee  
dated 4th August 2015 continued

The Development Control Manager referred to the late correspondence in 
which the applicant had requested the Planning Committee to defer 
consideration of the application to a future Planning Committee meeting to 
allow the applicant to give further consideration in respect of the application.

Having considered the applicant’s request, it was proposed by County 
Councillor R.G. Harris and seconded by County Councillor R.J.C. Hayward 
that consideration of application DC/2013/00456 be deferred to enable the 
applicant to consider additional green infrastructure mitigation including the 
removal of the adjacent builders yard area and that the amended application 
be re-submitted for consideration by the October 2015 Planning Committee.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For deferral - 13
Against deferral - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that consideration of application DC/2013/00456 be deferred to 
enable the applicant to consider additional green infrastructure mitigation 
including the removal of the adjacent builders yard area and that the amended 
application be re-submitted for consideration by the October 2015 Planning 
Committee.

The meeting ended at 5.31p.m.



DC/2014/00229

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE; CONSTRUCTION OF NEW DETACHED 
DWELLING; CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ATTACHED GARAGE ON TO 
EXISTING DWELLING

41 DUCHESS ROAD, OSBASTON, MONMOUTH

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Jo Draper
Date Registered: 19.11.14

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 This application relates to 41 Duchess Close, where it is proposed to remove the garage 
that is situated on the northern side of the dwelling and to construct a new infill 
dwelling on this part of the site. It is proposed to construct a new attached garage to the 
existing dwelling on the south side of the dwelling. The application site slopes upwards 
from south to north and downwards from east to west. There is a footpath that runs 
adjacent to the northern boundary.  The proposed dwelling measures 7.1m in height 
from the front highway and will be stepped up from the ‘severed’ (existing) dwelling in 
accordance with the highway pattern. The proposed house whilst appearing as a two 
storey dwelling from Duchess Close, will be viewed at the rear as a three storey 
property with a raised patio at the rear and basement accommodation proposed below 
ground level.  The height of the proposed dwelling from the rear is 9.9m. 

1.2 The f
[...]
les of external materials.
4. Approve details of foul and surface water drainage.
5. Landscaping details to be submitted to and agreed by the LPA before works 

commence on site.
6. Landscaping implementation. 
7. Off street parking for both the existing and approved dwelling shall be provided in 

accordance with the approved layout drawing before the dwelling, hereby 
approved, is occupied.





DC/2014/01489

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND REPLACEMENT WITH NEW 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CURTILAGE AND 
LANDSCAPING WORKS

PWLL Y CATH, NEWCHURCH, DEVAUDEN

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Prospero
Registered: 15/01/2015

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 The application site is located within the scattered community of Newchuch, to the 
north west of the lane that leads to Valley View. The application site is a paddock 
approximately 0.2ha that is located adjacent to the dwelling Pwll-y-Cath. To the south 
of Pwll-y-Cath is a detached bungalow ‘Glen View’ and Pwll-y-Cath Barn to the rear 
(north-west).

1.2 The existing dwelling is a large detached, modern dwelling (built 2004) with rendered 
walls and slate roof that faces directly onto the lane. Whilst relatively new, the house 
is in a poor state of repair and is structurally defective, that needs upgrading in respect 
of drainage and heating. 

1.3 The land rises north to south and the site is surrounded by open fields with mature 
hedgerows. There is no immediate pattern or style to dwellings in the area.

1.4 The application has been submitted with the following supporting information:

 Planning, Design and Access Statement
 Bat Survey Report. Pwll-y-Cath, Newchurch, Chepstow, NP16 6DJ’ dated 

September 2013 by Merlin Bio-Surveys

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

None.

3.0 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES

Strategic Policies
S1 – Spatial distribution of new housing provision
S13 Landscape, Green Infrastructure and the Natural Environment
S17 Place Making and Design

Development Manag
[...]
nt of access works via MCC Highways.

5. Research currently underway indicates that breathable membranes pose a significant 
and avoidable risk to bats and furthermore that using such membranes in bat roosts 
runs the risks of impairing the ability of the membrane to function properly. We wish 
to advise that the use of this membrane in bat roosts is therefore unlikely to be granted 
a licence, if required. A product that has a long and proven track record of suitability 
in bat roosts is bitumastic felt to BS747, and NRW recommends the use of this 
material in bat roosts. We therefore advise that if the roof is to have access for bats 
included, as outlined in the report, that an informative or advisory note is attached to 
this effect.



6. The applicant’s attention is drawn to Public Footpath 39 in the community of 
Devauden, the alignment of which appears to be wrongly indicated on the application 
drawings. The legal alignment of footpath 39 very likely runs through and is 
obstructed by the building it is proposed to demolish. The legal alignment of Footpath 
39 must remain open and free for use by the public at all times. It is possible that the 
proposal may resolve this issue but if not a public path order will need to be obtained. 
A public path order will also need to be obtained prior to any works further affecting 
the availability of the path. Additionally if the path is to be made temporarily 
unavailable by construction work then a temporary path closure will need to be 
obtained and any damage to the path as a result of the development will need to be 
made good by the applicant. The applicant should contact Countryside Access 
Department to discuss.

7. Please see Natural Resources Wales Planning Advice Note.





DC/2015/00247

CONSTRUCTION OF A GROUND-MOUNTED SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) 
GENERATION PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED WORKS

OAK GROVE FARM, A48 CRICK ROAD, CAERWENT

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Kate Bingham
Date Registered: 30/03/2015


[...]
application DC/2014/00661 was approved for an A3 use at 7 wesley 
Buildings, Newport Road, Caldicot.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE



Conditions:

1. Standard 5 years in which to commence development.
2. Detail of the opening times shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 

and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
the A3 use, hereby approved. The premises shall operate within the limits of 
the approved details.

Informative
Please see Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water comments in letter dated 05/08/2012



DC/2015/00888

RENEWAL OF PREVIOUS CONSENT DC/2009/01209 - EXISTING DOUBLE 
GARAGE TO BE CONVERTED TO AN OFFICE AND PLANT/STORE ROOM 
AND EXTENDED VERTICALLY TO CREATE AN ADDITIONAL STOREY 
CONTAINING A BEDROOM AND EN-SUITE BATHROOM;  A NEW DOUBLE 
GARAGE IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN FRONT OF THE EXISTING

12 DUCHESS ROAD, MONMOUTH

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVED

Date Registered: 27/07/2015
Case Officer: Craig O’Connor

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 12 Duchess Road is a relatively modern two storey property with attached single 
storey garage element on the front elevation.  The property is situated within the 
Osbaston area of Monmouthshire in an area where there are a mix of different 
properties that vary in size and design.  The dwelling lies within the Monmouth 
Development Boundary as designated in Policy H1 of the Local Development 
Plan (LDP). 

1.2 The proposals are to construct a first floor extension over the existing garage and 
construct a new replacement single storey double garage.  The proposed first floor 
extension over the existing garage would be on the same footprint as the existing 
element and would have a pitched roof that would project out to the north west 
measuring 7.1m to the ridge.  The resultant building would be used to 
accommodate a new study, storage area and master en-suite bedroom.  The 
proposed replacement single storey double garage would be site don the north 
west elevation and would have a footprint m
[...]
e fact that the land already has an agricultural 
use it is not considered that the proposal would cause any additional harm to 
residential amenity.  Further it is to be used for the storage of grain rather than 
housing any livestock.

5.3 Conclusion

Whilst it is unfortunate that the proposed agricultural building cannot be located to the 
east of the B4598, it is considered that subject to a condition ensuring the 
implementation of the submitted landscaping plan, the proposed development would 
not cause unacceptable harm to the character of the rural landscape.  The proposed 
development is considered to be in accordance with key policies within the LDP 
which relate to new agricultural buildings in the open countryside.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

Conditions

1. The development shall commence within 5 years of the date of this consent 
2. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Landscaping, maintenance and aftercare of trees shall be implemented in accordance 

with the amended Landscaping Plan drawing no. RAC/6532/4 Rev A.




	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting
	4a DC/2014/00229 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE; CONSTRUCTION OF NEW DETACHED DWELLING; CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ATTACHED GARAGE ON TO EXISTING DWELLING.  41 DUCHESS ROAD, OSBASTON, MONMOUTH.
	4b DC/2014/01489 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND REPLACEMENT WITH NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CURTILAGE AND LANDSCAPING WORKS.  PWLL Y CATH, NEWCHURCH, DEVAUDEN.
	4c DC/2015/00247 - CONSTRUCTION OF A GROUND-MOUNTED SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) GENERATION PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED WORKS.  OAK GROVE FARM, A48 CRICK ROAD, CAERWENT.
	4d DC/2015/00771 - CHANGE OF USE FROM USE CLASS A1 TO A3.  WESLEY BUILDINGS, NEWPORT ROAD, CALDICOT.
	4e DC/2015/00888 - RENEWAL OF PREVIOUS CONSENT DC/2009/01209 - EXISTING DOUBLE GARAGE TO BE CONVERTED TO AN OFFICE AND PLANT/STORE ROOM AND EXTENDED VERTICALLY TO CREATE AN ADDITIONAL STOREY CONTAINING A BEDROOM AND EN-SUITE BATHROOM;  A NEW DOUBLE GARAGE IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN FRONT OF THE EXISTING. 12 DUCHESS ROAD, MONMOUTH.
	4f DC/2015/00919 - ERECTION OF ONE STEEL PORTAL GRAIN STORE. LAND AT PONT KEMEYS FARM, KEMEYS ROAD, CHAINBRIDGE.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, D. Edwards, D. Evans, 
R. Harris, B. Hayward, J. Higginson, P. Murphy, M. Powell, 
B. Strong, F. Taylor, P. Watts, A. Webb and A. Wintle 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Temporary Monitoring Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Dovey 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Declarations of interest are identified under the relevant minute. 
 
2. To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 4th August 2015 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief Officer - 

Enterprise (copies attached)  
 
Planning applications considered at the meeting were dealt with in the order outlined in the 
agenda.  
 
We received the report presented by the Head of Planning and the Development Services 
Manager and resolved that the following applications be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report: 
 
Application DC/2015/00888†* - Renewal of Previous Consent DC/2009/01209 - Existing 
Double Garage to be Converted to an Office and Plant/Store Room and Extended 
Vertically to Create an Additional Storey Containing a Bedroom and En-Suite Bathroom;  
A New Double Garage is to be Constructed in Front of The Existing. 12 Duchess Road, 
Monmouth. 
 
Application DC/2015/00919* - Erection of One Steel Portal Grain Store.  Land at Pont 
Kemeys Farm, Kemeys Road, Chainbridge. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Notes 
 
† Denotes that objections were made to these applications. 
 
* Denotes that late correspondence was received in respect of these applications. 
 
Application DC/2015/00888†* 
 
Denotes that County Councillor R.J.C. Hayward declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
this application under the Members’ Code of Conduct, as he is the owner of the property.  He 
left the meeting taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
4. DC/2014/00229 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE; CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 

DETACHED DWELLING; CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ATTACHED GARAGE ON TO 
EXISTING DWELLING.  41 DUCHESS ROAD, OSBASTON, MONMOUTH.  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
seven conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for Dixton with Osbaston ward, also a Planning Committee Member, 
indicated that he was not against the construction of a new dwelling but expressed concern that 
the proposed property might create a cramped street scene due to its size.  The proposed 
property would be half a metre from the boundary of a footpath.  A smaller property would be 
better suited on this site. 
 
Having considered the application and the views expressed it was considered that an additional 
condition be added regarding hedge retention at the rear of the plot and that this be 
incorporated into the landscaping scheme. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor R.J.C. Hayward and seconded by County Councillor R.J. 
Higginson that application DC/2014/00229 be approved subject to seven conditions, as outlined 
in the report and that an additional condition be added regarding hedge retention at the rear of 
the plot and that this be incorporated into the landscaping scheme. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 14 
Against Approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 
We resolved that application DC/2014/00229 be approved subject to seven conditions, as 
outlined in the report and that an additional condition be added regarding hedge retention at the 
rear of the plot and that this be incorporated into the landscaping scheme. 
 
5. DC/2014/01489 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND REPLACEMENT WITH 

NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CURTILAGE AND 
LANDSCAPING WORKS.  PWLL Y CATH, NEWCHURCH, DEVAUDEN.  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 18 
conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

In doing so, it was proposed by County Councillor D. Blakebrough and seconded by County 
Councillor M. Powell that consideration of application DC/2014/01489 be deferred to a future 
Planning Committee meeting as concern had been expressed about the replacement dwelling 
being too prominent in the location proposed that was beyond the existing residential curtilage.  
It was proposed that the applicant be requested to reconsider siting the proposed dwelling to a 
position within the existing curtilage. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded. 
 
In favour of deferral  - 15 
Against deferral  - 0 
Abstentions   - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that consideration of application DC/2014/01489 would be deferred to a future 
Planning Committee meeting as concern had been expressed about the replacement dwelling 
being too prominent in the location proposed that was beyond the existing residential curtilage. 
The applicant would be requested to reconsider siting the proposed dwelling to a position within 
the existing curtilage. 
 
6. DC/2015/00247 - CONSTRUCTION OF A GROUND-MOUNTED SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC 

(PV) GENERATION PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED WORKS.  OAK GROVE FARM, A48 
CRICK ROAD, CAERWENT.  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
In doing so, some members expressed their support for the application stating that the site was 
a suitable location for the application. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that extensive archaeological trial digs had 
been undertaken.  A watching brief was being maintained.  A glint and glare assessment of the 
solar panels had been undertaken. Findings had indicated that were no adverse effects. 
It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor R.G. 
Harris that application DC/2015/00247 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined in the 
report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 14 
Against Approval - 2 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00247 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined 
in the report. 
 
7. DC/2015/00771 - CHANGE OF USE FROM USE CLASS A1 TO A3.  WESLEY 

BUILDINGS, NEWPORT ROAD, CALDICOT.  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
two conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
In doing so, some Members considered that there was no need for an additional catering 
establishment located within Caldicot, as there were already 11 such establishments already 
located within the town.  An additional catering unit would detrimentally affect the sustainability 
of existing establishments in this area. 
 
It was noted that the Caldicot Town Team had commissioned a Community Needs Analysis 
survey to establish what local people / businesses required within the town.  
 
Other Members expressed their support for the application, as there were no grounds to refuse 
the application. 
 
Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor R.J. Higginson and seconded by County Councillor D. Evans that application 
DC/2015/00771 be refused on the grounds that it would detrimentally affect the sustainability of 
existing establishments in this area. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded. 
 
For refusal  - 4 
Against refusal - 11 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was not carried. 
 
The Planning Committee then undertook a vote to consider whether to approve the application, 
as follows. 
 
For approval  - 11 
Against approval - 4 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00771 be approved subject to two conditions, as outlined 
in the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.44 pm  
 

 


